11/25/2014 503075341

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3121945

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN ORCHARD	04/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAN AMERICAN SCREW LLC		
Street Address:	630 REESE DRIVE S.W.		
City:	CONOVER		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28613		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5775048
Patent Number:	8011153
Patent Number:	8225571
Patent Number:	8534526

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3145526000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW J. HIMICH ONE US BANK PLAZA Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	972104-136800-6;-7;-8;-9	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW J. HIMICH		
/matthew j. himich/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 034258 FRAME: 0915 503075341

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, Ty-Lan Enterprises Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario ("Ty-Lan") and Brian Orchard ("Principal", and together with Ty-Lan, collectively, "Seller"), does hereby sell, transfer, convey, grant and assign to Pan American Screw LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser"), all right, title and interest, in and to any and all inventions and improvements, whether disclosed in any application in and/or to the patent(s) to be obtained therefor or in any patent, together with all inventions described therein or related thereto, and each and every patent that may be issued upon the aforesaid inventions, and in and to any and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, substitute applications and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States, Canada and countries foreign thereto (including the right to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise), and previously or currently existing and future causes of action, income royalties, damages and payments for past, current and future infringements thereof and including, without limitation, those disclosed on Schedule PA-1. Terms not defined herein are defined in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith.

Seller covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request, deliver to Purchaser all other instruments, documents and agreements, including, without limitation, supplemental assignments, and otherwise aid Purchaser, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to document, effectuate or protect the rights assigned herein, all without further consideration.

Dated as of: April 1, 2013

Ty-Lan Enterprises Inc.

Title.

Rrian Orchard

L

SCHEDULE PA-1

PATENTS

App/Reg No.	Type	Country	Title	Product
CA2763824	Patent	Canada	Deck Fastener and Method of Use	Mantis
CA2602990	Patent	Canada	Hidden Deck Fastener	Hidden Link
12/009,246 (Publ, No. 2011/0173921)	Patent	U.S.	Clip Guide Installation Apparatus	Installation Tool for Mantis
CA2728526	Patent	Canada	Clip Guide Installation Apparatus	Installation Tool for Mantis
61/552101	Patent	U.S.		Coyote Clip
CA2653824	Patent	Canada		Mantis Clip
CA2792923	Patent	Canada		Coyote Clip
5,775,048	Patent	U.S.	Under Deck Fastening System	Shadoe Track
CA2154035	Patent	Canada	Under Deck Fastening System	Shadoe Track
8,011,153	Patent	U.S.	Deck Fastener, System and Method of Use	Mantis
8,225,571	Patent	U.S.	Deck Fastener, System and Method of Use	Hidden Link

L

PATENT

REEL: 034258 FRAME: 0917

RECORDED: 11/25/2014